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FINDINGS AND ORDER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF: 

WILLIAM ARJ\'IBRUSTER, Appellant; 

Agency: DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION, DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, 
and THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation. 

INTRODUCTION 

This matter comes before the Career Service Board on appeal by William Armbruster 
(hereinafter "Appellant") filed November 29, 2001. Appellant challenges the Department of 
Aviation, Denver International Airport's (hereinafter "Agency") decision to suspend him for one 
day for allegations of gross negligence, neglect in the care of Agency equipment, failure to 
maintain a satisfactory working relationship with his supervisor, and the refusal and/or failure to 
comply with the instructions of his supervisor. 

A hearing in this matter was held before Personnel Hearing Officer Joanna Lee Kaye 
("hearing officer'') on March 7, 2002 at the Career Service Authority Offices. The Agency was 
represented by Assistant City Attorney Richard A. Stubbs. No advisory representative for the 
Agency was present. Appellant was present and represented himself. 

Witnesses for the Agency included Maintenance and Engineering's Deputy Manager 
Turner West, Assistant Deputy Manager Edward T. Currier, Survey Section Supervisor Ken 
Conlan, and Appellant as an adverse witness. 

Appellant's witnesses included Appellant himself. 

The following exhibits were admitted into evidence: Agency Exhibits 1 through 4 and 7 
through 9, and Appellant's Exhibits A, pp. 7-10, and B. Pp. 1-6 ofExhibit A were not admitted 
because they were duplicative of the Agency's exhibits, were already in the record as attachments 
to Appellant's appeal, or were CSR Rules. 

No additional exhibits were offered or admitted. 



For purposes of the Findings and Order, the Rules of the Career Service Authority shall 
be abbreviated as the "CSR" with a corresponding numerical citation. 

ISSUES 

1. Whether the Agency has demonstrated by a preponderance of evidence that Appellant 
violated the following CSR Rules: 

a) Gross negligence or willful neglect of duty in violation of CSR Rule 16-50 A. I); 

b) Refusing to comply with the orders of an authorized supervisor in violation of CSR Rule 
16-50 A 7); 

c) Failure to maintain satisfactory working relationships with co-workers in violation of CSR 
Rule 16-51 A 4); 

d) Neglect in care or use of City and County property in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 8); 
and/or 

e) Failure to comply with the instructions of an authorized supervisor in violation of 16-51 A 
10). 

2. Whether the Agency demonstrated just cause for disciplining Appellant by a preponderance 
of the evidence. 

3. If so, whether the Agency proved its one-day suspension of Appellant is reasonably related to 
the seriousness of the offense(s). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Appellant is a Construction Survey Engineer, and serves as a crew chief on one of the 
Agency's survey crews. In his Performance Enhancement Program Reports ("PEPRs"), 
Appellant has been consistently rated as "Exceeds Expectations" from 1998 to 2001 (Exhibit 
B). These PEPRs include "Exceeds Expectations" ratings in "Care ofEquipment." This 
category focuses on the maintenance of the good working order of equipment. Under the 
category "DIA Rules and Regulations," Appellant was rated at "Exceeds Expectations" in 
1998 and "Below Expectations" in 1999. This category focuses on compliance with leave 
and punctuality requirements. This category does not appear in Appellant's 2000 and 2001 
PEPRs. 

2. Appellant has one prior written reprimand for sleeping on the job most of the day while on 
pain medication on September 29, 2001 (Exhibit 9). 
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3. CSR Rule 11 generally governs leave practices for employees in the Career Service. Under 
CSR Rule 11-36, employees who are out sick must submit an "Authorization for Leave 
form" (leave slip) to their supervisors "immediately upon return to work." 

4. On Thursday, October 11, 2001, Appellant was sick and did not report to work. On Friday, 
October 12, Appellant reported to work. His supervisor, Ken Conlan, was not in the office at 
that time. 

5. Mr. Conlan testified that On Monday, October 15, he returned to work. Mr. Conlan testified 
he "distinctly recalls" asking Appellant for a leave slip for his October 11 absence that 
Monday morning. Mr. Conlan testified that Appellant told him he was getting to it. Mr. 
Conlan testified that on Tuesday or Wednesday, he again asked Appellant for a leave slip and 
Appellant said the same thing. 

6. Appellant testified that he did not recall Mr. Conlan asking him for a leave slip that week, but 
that he did recall that Mr. Conlan was out of the office after Appellant returned from his 
absence, that the two kept missing one another, and that this was the reason he did not 
immediately give Mr. Conlan the leave slip. Appellant testified that the leave slip was sitting 

. on Appellant's desk during the first part of the week of October 15 and that he had no 
intention of resisting submitting the leave slip. 

7. Maintenance and Engineering employees use a surveying device known as a "GPS survey 
unit." This is an instrument set over a known control point, with up to two roving 
instruments manned by separate surveyors to obtain data in relation to the control point. The 
GPS unit is worth an estimated $25,000 to 30,000. 

8. Mr. Conlan testified that the accepted procedure in the office is that the individual 
responsible for setting up the GPS unit in the morning is the one responsible for making sure 
it is retrieved and put away at the end of the day. However, he conceded under cross
examination that because the unit is frequently used by more than one individual, there is 
radio communication between the individuals using the GPS unit toward the end of the day 
and the last individual using the instrument in the field usually brings it in. 

9. Appellant testified that on the morning of October 17, 2001 he set up the GPS unit in a 
survey site known as section 817. Both he and another employee, Jim McKibbin, then used 
the GPS unit that day. Appellant testified that he finished working with the GPS unit and 
returned to the office before Mr. McKibbin that afternoon, apparently without Mr. 
McKibbin's knowledge. Appellant testified that although they spoke when Mr. McKibbin 
arrived back at the office, apparently each thought the other had retrieved the GPS unit. 
Appellant characterized this error as an "honest mistake" and conceded neither he nor Mr. 
McKibbin handled the GPS issue very well that day. He testified that both he and Mr. 
McKibbin left the office at the end of their shift at 3:00 p.m. 

1 O. Mr. Conlan testified that on the afternoon of October 17, 2001 he still had not received a 
leave slip from Appellant. At that time he wrote a note to Appellant and attached the page of 
CSR Rules 11 governing leave slips (Exhibit 1). The note says, "This will be my third 
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request for a slip." The time on the note says 3: 10 p.m. Mr. Conlan testified he intended to 
give the note to Appellant the following morning. 

11. Mr. Conlan testified that later in the evening on October 17 before he left work, he checked 
the instrument room and found that the GPS unit was missing from the room. Mr. Conlan 
testified that he knew Appellant had set up the GPS unit that morning. He went to 
Appellant's truck to check for th~ unit and found that the truck doors and windows had been 
left unlocked. Mr. Conlan testified that this concerned him because there is usually 
equipment worth several hundred dollars in the trucks used by the survey crews. However, 
Mr. Conlan testified he did not inventory the contents of truck at that time. 

12. Mr. Conlan testified that he knew Appellant had been working in 817 that day. He went to 
817 and found the GPS unit still set up in the field and visible. Mr. Conlan testified that 817 
is inside the perimeter fence of DIA and is not open to the general public. However, Mr. 
Conlan testified that the site is near Gate 1, which is the busiest gate at DIA He testified the 
site is 50 feet from an access road traveled by tug drivers, delivery trucks, private surveying 
companies, and all airport vendors, employees and maintenance personnel. He estimated that 
the number of individuals having access to the area at any given time could be as many as a 
thousand.1 He stated that jets taxi by that site within 200 feet and there is a concern about jet 
blast. Mr. Conlan testified that the GPS unit is a delicate instrument, is not weather resistant 
and could be damaged if left out in the elements. Mr. Conlan retrieved the GPS unit and 
returned it to the supply room before he left work that evening. Mr. Conlan testified that this 
was between 4:30 and 5:00 p.m. that evening. 

13. Mr. Conlan prepared a memorandum dated October 17, 2001, recounting the events with 
Appellant's truck and the GPS unit (Exhibit 2). Mr. Conlan testified he prepared a memo for 
Appellant but not for Mr. McKibbin, because he considered Appellant responsible for the 
GPS unit since Appellant had been the one to set it up that morning. Mr. Conlan conceded 
under cross-examination that he did not know whether Mr. McKibbin was the last one in 
from the field that day. Mr. Conlan further conceded that he has never given another 
employee a signature memo of this type before, but that he has memo'd employee files to 
document problems verbally discussed. Mr. Conlan testified that he is fairly new as a 
supervisor and is still learning new techniques and procedures. He testified that a recent 
Human Resources directive urged creating a "paper trail" of incidents in employee files. 

14. Appellant testified that later in the evening on October 17, it came to his mind that he was 
not certain the GPS unit had been put away. He called Mr. McKibbin, who told Appellant he 
had not put it away either. Appellant returned to the DIA (approximately a I-hour drive). 
He punched in to evidence his presence at around 6:45 p.m. He discovered the GPS unit had 
been returned to the instrument room. 

15. Mr. Conlan testified that on the morning of October 18, 2001, he called Appellant into his 
office. He gave Appellant the memo concerning the unlocked truck and the GPS unit being 
left out, and the leave-slip note and regulations. He testified that Appellant became "fairly 
defensive" and "a bit flippant." Appellant said "so what" concerning the unlocked truck. He 

1 Mr. Currier testified that as many as five to ten thousand people have access to this area 
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testified Appellant read the memos, shook his head, said something to the effect that he 
couldn't believe this. Appellant told Mr. Conlan he'd had the leave slip on his desk for three 
days, that .he wanted to know why Mr. McKibbin did not receive a memo, and speculated 
that there was nothing of value in the truck. Appellant became belligerent, tossed the papers 
down on Mr. Conlan's desk, said he was through talking and left the office. Mr. Conlan went 
after Appellant and told him to come back, the meeting was not over and they were not 
through talking about these things. Appellant did not respond and kept walking. Mr. Conlan 
testified he followed Appellant all the way to his desk, which is a good distance from Mr. 
Conlan's office. When he got there he told Appellant they needed to finish the meeting and 
Appellant responded that the meeting was over. Mr. Conlan testified that he said to 
Appellant he was trying to be nice and Appellant responded, "I'm not going to be. "2 

16. Appellant testified that at the time of the meeting with Mr. Conlan on the morning of October 
18, 2001, he was not aware of a recent directive to memorialize incidents of this type in 
writing. (See also, Exhibit 8, p. 2.) He testified he had just recently received paperwork 
informing him of the written reprimand, and was still upset about it. He said when he went 
into Mr. Conlan's office, Mr. Conlan did not speak to Appellant. He simply handed 
Appellant the memos and let him read them. 3 Appellant said he reacted negatively because 
he felt harassed by another write-up in such quick succession with no opportunity for input 
on issues that were exaggerated and for which he was not completely responsible. Appellant · 
offered several reasons he felt this way. First, Appellant testified that the leave slip had been 
on his desk for three days and he had no intention to resist filing it. Appellant testified there 
was nothing of value in the truck that day. Appellant testified that he felt Mr. McKibbin was 
equally responsible for leaving the GPS unit out in the field. He said his understanding is 
that the GPS policy has always been that the last one using the unit is responsible for 
bringing it in. Appellant testified that being solely blamed for the GPS incident particularly 
confounded his attitude and reaction to the meeting. 

17. Appellant admitted to the following. He refused to sign the memo (Exhibit 2) during the 
meeting on October 18, 2001. He got up and walked out of the room, he kept walking and· 
refused to come back when Mr. Conlan asked him back, and he told Mr. Conlan he was 
"through talking." 

18. Mr. Conlan admitted under cross-examination that Appellant has "never refused" to file a 
leave slip. Mr. Conlan admitted that there have been times when he picked up leave slips 
from Appellant's desk on his way to filing personnel documentation. 

19. Mr. Conlan testified that he reported the incidents of the meeting on October 18, 2001 to his 
supervisor, Engineering Supervisor Michael Stephens. Mr. Conlan and Mr. Stephens then 
went to Assistant Deputy Manager Ed Currier, who is Mr. Stephens' boss. Mr. Currier asked 
Mr. Conlan to document the incident. Mr. Conlan then prepared Exhibit 3. 

2 Mr. Conlan testified that he felt "somewhat threatened" by this statement Because there is no indication in the 
record that this reaction was made part of the report or that Appellant had any notice of it prior to the hearing, the 
hearing officer has disregarded it 

3 Appellant testified he did not specifically recall Mr. Conlan giving him the note and regulations concerning leave 
during the meeting on the morning of October 18 (Exhibit 1). 
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20. Mr. Currier determined that the incidents Mr. Conlan described and documented were 
grounds for contemplation of a disciplinary action against Appellant. He formatted a 
Contemplation of Disciplinary Action letter in concert with the Agency's Human Resources 
department (Exhibit 4). On October 29, the Agency sent the letter to Appellant. This letter 
references Appellant's insubordinate behavior at the meeting with Mr. Conlan on October 18 
and the two memoranda they discussed, including the leave slip issue and the unlocked truck. 
However, there is no mention in the predisciplinary letter of the GPS unit being left in the 
field (See, Exhibit 4). 

21. On November 6, 2001 the Agency held the predisciplinary meeting. Present were Appellant, 
Mr. Conlan, Mr. Stephens, Mr. Currier and Employee Services representative Jim Thomas. 
While both the note and the memo given to Appellant on October 18 were discussed at the 
predisciplinary meeting (Exhibits· 1 and 2), none of the witnesses recalls the GPS unit ever 
being specifically discussed. The participants did discuss Appellant's behavior and reactions 
during the meeting on October 18, 2001 during the predisciplinary meeting. 

22. After the predisciplinary meeting, Mr. Currier met with his supervisor, Maintenance and 
Engineering's Deputy Manager Turner West. He and Mr. West considered the leave slip, the 
unlocked truck, the GPS unit, Appellant's insubordinate behavior during his meeting with 
Mr. Conlan, the information discussed at the predisciplinary meeting, and Appellant's recent 
written reprimand for sleeping on the job. They determined that considering a prior written 
reprimand had already been recently issued to Appellant, combined with the level of 
insubordination Appellant displayed to Mr. Conlan, a progressive disciplinary action of 
suspension for one day was appropriate. 

23. Mr. Currier testified that he considered Appellant's attitude toward Mr. Conlan during the 
meeting on October 18, 2001, his leaving the truck unlocked, and his leaving the GPS unit in 
the field all constituted gross negligence in violation of CSR Rule 16-50 A 1 ). Mr. Currier 
testified that Appellant's refusal to file the leave slip and to remain in Mr. Conlan's office 
during the October 18 meeting constituted refusals to comply with a supervisor's orders in 
violation of CSR Rule 16-10 A 7). Mr. Currier testified that Appellant's belligerent, 
defensive conduct during the October meeting constituted a failure to maintain a satisfactory 
relationship with his supervisor in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 4). He testified that 
leaving the truck unlocked and the GPS unit unattended were neglect of Agency property in 
violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 8). Mr. Currier testified that Appellant's failure to file the 
leave slips and remain in Mr. Conlan's office constituted refusal and/or failure to comply 
with his supervisor's orders/instructions in violation of CSR Rules 16-50 A 7) and 16-51 A 
10). 

· 24. Mr. Currier testified that because he felt Mr. Conlan had "every right" to discuss the concerns 
in the memoranda with Appellant, he felt Appellant's insubordination was "gross negligence" 
and was alone sufficient to warrant a one-day suspension. Mr. Currier testified that this is 
because Appellant is a crew supervisor, and exhibited such an insubordinate attitude toward 
his supervisor. Mr. Currier testified this sets a bad example for other employees and 
undermines the Agency's supervisory authority. He also testified he considered the GPS 
incident to be grossly negligent on Appellant's part. He further testified that he did not recall 
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knowing anything about the involvement of another employee in the use of the GPS unit on 
the day in question. 

25. The Agency served Appellant with a Letter of Suspension on November 20, 2001 (Exhibit 
7). The Letter of Suspension does not address the GPS issue. It does reference Appellant's 
insubordinate behavior during the meeting with Mr. Conlan on October 18, 2001, the leave 
slip, and the unlocked truck. The letter states that Appellant left the truck unlocked "with 
valuable City property in it." (See, Exhibit 7.) 

26. Appellant timely filed his appeal on November 29, 2001. 

27. Appellant testified that he asked the Agency for mediation in this case and that the Agency 
refused mediation. Appellant let his desire for mediation be known in wTiting on at least two 
occasions. (See, Exhibits A, p. 7, and 8, p. 2.) 

PRELIMINARY ~IATTERS 

1. The Hearing Officer's Jurisdiction 

The hearing officer finds she has jurisdiction to hear this case as a suspension, pursuant to 
CSR Rule 19-10 b ), as follows in relevant part: 

Section 19-10 Actions Subject to Appeal 

An applicant or employee who holds career service status may appeal the following 
administrative actions relating to personnel. 

... b) Actions of appointing authority: Any action of an appointing authority 
resulting in ... suspension ... which results in an alleged violation of the 
Career Service Charter Provisions, or Ordinances relating to the Career 
Service, or the Personnel Rules. 

Jurisdiction over Appellant's suspension was not disputed by either party to this case. 

2. Burden of proof 

In civil administrative proceedings such as this one, the level of proof required in order for a 
party to prove its case is by a preponderance of the evidence. In other words, to be meritorious, the 
party bearing the burden must demonstrate that the assertions it makes in support of its claims are 
more likely true than not. It has been previously established that the Agency responsible for 
disciplining a career service employee affirmatively bears the initial burden of establishing, by a 
preponderance of the evidence, that it had just cause for the disciplinary action. See, In the Matter 
of the Appeal of Vernon Brunzetti, Appeal No. 160-00 (Hearing Officer Bruce A. Plotkin, 12/8/00). 
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The Agency must also demonstrate that the degree of discipline is reasonably related to the 
severity of the offense in question. See, In the Matter ofLeamon Taplan, Appeal No. 35-99 
(Hearing Officer Michael L. Bieda, 11/22/99). 

The burden of proof was not disputed by either party to this case. 

DISCUSSION 

1. The Agency's Case in Support of Appellant's termination. 

a. Rules the Agency alleges Appellant violated 

The Agency posits Appellant violated the following relevant portions of CSR Rule 16, 
DISCIPLINE: 

Section 16-50 Discipline and Termination 

A Causes for Dismissal: 

The following may be cause for dismissal of a career service employee. A lesser 
discipline other than dismissal may be imposed where circumstances warrant ... 

1) 

... 7) 

... 20) 

Gross negligence or willful neglect of duty ... 

Refusing to comply with the orders of an authorized supervisor or refusing to 
do assigned work, which tlie employer is capable of performing. . ... 

Conduct not specifically identified herein may be cause for dismissal. 

Section 16-51 Causes for Progressive Discipline 

A The following unacceptable behavior or performance may be cause for progressive 
discipline. Under appropriate circumstances, immediate dismissal may be 
warranted ... 

... 4) 

... 8) 

... 10) 

11) 

Failure to maintain satisfactory working relationships with co-workers, other 
City and County employees or the public. 

Neglect in care or use of City and County property . 

Failure to comply with the instructions of an unauthorized supervisor . 

Conduct not specifically identified herein may also be cause for progressive 
discipline. 
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b. The Agency's arguments. 

The Agency asserts that while the predicate events involving leave the slip and 
equipment care leading up to the meeting on October 18 between Appellant and Mr. Conlan 
were of concern, the real impetus behind this disciplinary action was Appellant's insubordination 
during that meeting. The Agency points to the fact that this is the focus of Mr. Conlan's memo to 
Mr. Currier on October 23 (Exhibit 3), the predisciplinary contemplation notice (Exhibit 4), and 
suspension letter (Exhibit 7). The Agency posits that because Appellant is a crew supervisor 
who sets an example for others, his insubordination alone constitutes "gross negligence," and is 
just cause to issue this disciplinary action. 

Further, the Agency argues that in light of Appellant's recent prior disciplinary action of a 
written reprimand for sleeping while on duty, the one-day suspension was the next reasonable 
step in the progressive discipline scheme set forth in CSR Rule 16. 

Therefore, the Agency maintains that the degree of discipline is reasonably related to the 
severity of the offense and appropriately takes Appellant's past disciplinary history into 
consideration. 

2. Appellant's response to the Agency's case. 

First, Appellant has no idea whether he left the truck unlocked but has conceded that it is 
entirely possible. However, he contends that no valuables were left in the truck. Second, he 
concedes that he was equally responsible for the GPS unit being left out. He contends, however, 
that it was due to a mutual misunderstanding involving another employee who remained in the 
field and was still using the GPS unit when Appellant came in. He maintains that the procedure 
he followed that day reflected his understanding oflong-standing policy; i.e. that the last person 
in the field using the device is responsible for returning it to the instrument room. Appellant 
underscores that he later realized the mistake and took steps to rectify the situation by driving 
back to DIA to make sure the GPS unit had been put away. 

Appellant further disputes the notion that he refused to provide a leave slip. He asserts 
that Mr. Conlan was out after Appellant's absence and the two had not crossed paths earlier 
during the week of October 15. Appellant contends that the leave slip was available in a place 
where his supervisor has picked up his leave slips before, and that it had been there for several 
days. 

It was these mitigating circumstances, combined with having only recently received a 
written reprimand, which Appellant asserts led him to overreact during the meeting on October 
18, 2001. In addition, Mr. Conlan did not speak to him at first, instead only handing him 
paperwork containing allegations which were unwarranted and unfair_ When Appellant learned 
that only he, and not Mr. McKibbin, had received such a memo, he felt unjustly accused, and 
perceived a pattern of harassment. Appellant admits he then grew defensive and angry, tossed 
the papers down on Mr. Conlan's desk, said the meeting was over, and left. Appellant then later 
apologized for walking away from the meeting and for not handling the situation "very 
professionally." See, Exhibit 8, p. 2; Exhibit A, pp. 7-8. 
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Appellant requests that, taking these mitigating circumstances into consideration, the 
severity of the discipline be reduced to a verbal or written reprimand. 

3. The hearing officer's analysis of the evidence. 

The burden is on the Agency to provide evidence showing just cause for the discipline 
and to demonstrate that the degree of discipline is reasonably related to the severity of the 
offense. The Agency has not provided sufficient information to prove several of the alleged 
violations by a preponderance of evidence, nor do the CSR Rules, evidence and case law support 
the Agency's asserted reasons for the severity of the charges and discipline on the points set forth 
below. 

In addition, by the Agency's own assertions during the hearing, the three issues of the 
leave slip, the unlocked truck and the neglected GPS unit were merely predicate incidents 
leading to the memoranda and the meeting to discuss them_ The Agency maintains it was 
Appellant's insubordination during this meeting which primarily led to the disciplinary action in 
this case. However, the Agency offered testimony tending to suggest that these predicate issues 
were considered as support for the charges forming the basis of Appellant suspension, as follows. 

a. The GPS Unit 

Mr. Currier testified that the incident involving the GPS unit constituted gross negligence 
in violation of CSR Rule 16-50 A 1) and neglect in the care of Agency property in violation of 
16-51 A 8). 

The predisciplinary letter (Exhibit 4) did not mention the GPS incident, and the witnesses 
could not recall having discussed this incident during the predisciplinary meeting. A 
preponderance of the evidence therefore suggests that the GPS unit issue was apparently not 
raised and addressed during the predisciplinary process. The hearing officer disregards all 
evidence concerning Appellant's involvement in that incident. Thus, Appellant's role in the 
incident involving the GPS unit cannot be used to support a charge of gross negligence in 
violation of CSR Rule 16-50 A 1), or neglect in care of Agency property in violation of CSR 
Rule 16-51 A 8). 

In addition, the evidence does not tend to support by a preponderance that Appellant was 
appropriately held responsible for this incident. The Agency offered two conflicting policies 
regarding who is responsible for returning the GPS unit to the instrument room at the end of the 
day, and one of those policies, the last one in, supports Appellant's assertions because he was not 
the last one in that day_ Mr. Currier, who was one of the two men responsible for determining 
the severity of discipline, testified that he did not recall ever knowing another man was using the 
GPS unit that day. Assuming he did not know this, he then could not have known that Appellant 
was not the last one to use the instrument. Finally, Appellant took steps to rectify the situation 
by returning to the airport to secure the unit. None of this behavior is consistent with a theory of 
gross negligence (discussed below), and the Agency's assertion as much tends to demonstrate it 
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failed to consider these mitigating circumstances and charged Appellant with excessive 
harshness in this disciplinary action. 

b. The leave-slip issue. 

Mr. Currier testified that he believed Appellant's refusal to file the leave slip constitutes 
refusal to comply with orders from his supervisor in violation of CSR Rule 16-50 A. 7) and/or 
failure to follow instructions in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 10). 

First, the preponderance of evidence does not support that Appellant "refused" to file the 
leave slip. Mr. Conlan himself testified that Appellant has "never refused" to file a leave slip. 
Appellant maintains the leave slip had been prepared and was sitting on his desk. There is a 
preponderance of evidence suggesting a past practice wherein Appellant has been permitted to 
leave his leave slips on his desk where Mr. Conlan would pick them up. (See, Exhibit A, p. 7.) 
Mr. Conlan's responses to Appellant's questions on cross-examination tend to support Appellant's 
inference that he reasonably believed the slip was available in a place where Mr. Conlan had 
picked up Appellant's leave slips in the past. Finally, while Mr. Conlan testified that he has "had 
this problem" with Appellant "dragging his feet" before, there is no evidence or testimony 
tending to support that Appellant's has refused to submit leave slips in the past. Therefore, the 
hearing officer concludes that Appellant did not "refuse" to submit the leave slip in violation of 
CSR Rule 16-50 A 7. 

However, while Appellant does not recall Mr. Conlan asking him for the leave slip earlier 
that week, Mr. Conlan credibly testified he distinctly recalls asking Appellant for the slip on 
Monday morning, October 15. In addition, Mr. Conlan's note dated October 17 states that the 
note was the third request for the leave slip. This documentation was prepared shortly after Mr. 
Conlan's requests that week while the events were stiff fresh iri liis recollection, and corroborates 
his assertion that he was in the office and asked Appellant for the leave slip twice that week. 
And while the evidence tends to suggest that Mr. Conlan had picked up the leave slips from 
Appellant's desk in the past, CSR Rule 11-3 6 nonetheless requires employees to provide leave 
slips "immediately." The evidence therefore demonstrates that Appellant failed to provide the 
leave slips upon Mr. Conlan's request in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 10). 

c. Appellant's neglect of City property. 

Mr. Currier testified that Appellant's failure to return the GPS unit to the instrument room 
and his failure to lock his truck both constitute neglect in the care of Agency property in 
violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A. 8). As previously determined, Appellant's involvement in the 
GPS unit incident has been disregarded. 

As to the unlocked truck, the contemplation letter (Exhibit 4) and the letter of suspension 
(Exhibit 7) both state that Appellant left the truck unlocked "with valuable City property in it." 
Yet Mr. Conlan testified he did not inventory the truck at the time he found it unlocked. He only 
speculated as to the approximate value of items typically left in such a truck. Therefore, there is 
insufficient evidence in the record to support by a preponderance the allegation that the truck 
contained valuable City property on the evening of October 17. 
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Further, there is evidence in the record tending to suggest that these men work in 
restricted areas, but the types and degrees of restriction are not clear. While concern for an 
unlocked vehicle might be a matter of common sense in a public location, there is no evidence to 
establish where the truck was parked (in a secure or unsecured area) when it was unlocked, and 
what the level of security was. It is therefore impossible to ascertain from the evidence the level 
of risk either to the truck itself or to what equipment might or might not have been in it. 
Therefore, it is not possible to ascertain whether Appellant's actions rose to the level of 
"neg! ect." 

Finally, while Mr. Currier testified that the Agency has stressed the importance of 
locking vehicles, there is no evidence to establish that Appellant was aware of this concern other 
than Mr. Currier's uncorroborated general assertion as much. The Agency has offered no 
testimony or evidence tending to establish that any concern about leaving the trucks unlocked 
had ever been communicated directly to Appellant. 

d. Appellant's behavior during the meeting on October 18, 2001. 

Mr. Currier testified that Appellant's admitted insubordinate behavior toward Mr. Conlan 
during the meeting on October 18, 2001 constituted gross negligence in violation of CSR Rule 
16-50 A 1) and failure to maintain a satisfactory working relationship with his supervisor in 
violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 4). The Agency argues that this incident ofinsubordination 
alone is sufficient to justify the one-day suspension in lieu of a written reprimand in this case. 

Because "gross negligence" is not defined in the CSR, the hearing officer must look 
elsewhere for its definition. As Hearing Officer Rossenfeld said in In the Matter of the Appeal of 
Joseph Moorehead, Appeal No. 360-01 (2/28/02): 

("Gross negligence" is) well defined in the law. Negligence does not require intent. It is 
commonly defined as the failure to use reasonable care or a failure to act in a reasonably 
prudent manner under the circumstances. Lavine v. Clear Creek Skiing Corp., 557 F.2d 730 
(10th Cir. 1977); Metropolitan Gas Repair Service, Inc. v. Kulik, 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980); 
Rice v. Eriksen, 476 P.2d 579 (Colo. App. 1970). Gross negligence involves a higher form 
of culpability than mere negligence. "Gross" in this context means flagrant or beyond all 
allowance, Lee v. State Board ofDental Examiners, 654 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1982), or showing 
an utter lack ofresponsibility. People v. Blewitt, 192 Colo. 483, 563 P.2d 1 (1977).4 

... "Gross" has been defined as "immediately obvious" or "glaringly noticeable usually 
because ofinexcusable badness or objectionableness."5 

Black's Law Dictionary defines "gross negligence" as 

The intentional failure to perform a manifest duty in reckless disregard of the 
consequences as affecting the life or property of another; such a gross want of care. 
and regard for the rights of others as to justify the presumption of willfulness and 

4 Also II willful neglect of duty" transcends any fonn of negligence and involves conscious or deliberate acts. See Turner 
v. Lv~n, 189 Colo. 234, 539 P.2d 125 (1976); Drake v. Albeke, 188 Colo. 14, 532 P.2d 225 (1975). 

5 Miriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, 10th Ed, 1993 
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wantonness. 

(Emphasis added). 

Appellant was admittedly belligerent and unprofessional during and after the meeting on 
October 18, 2001. Mr. Conlan did have a right as Appellant's supervisor to address these issues 
with Appellant. The hearing officer found Mr. Con.Ian's testimony highly credible and his 
concerns about the equipment completely legitimate. However, there also are several mitigating 
circumstances, apparently overlooked by the Agency in its deliberations of these events. When 
considering the totality of the circumstances, the Agency has not demonstrated evidence 
sufficient to support its characterization of Appellant's behavior as "gross negligence." 

First, an examination of the above authoritative sources shows that the term is usually used 
to reference the quality of performance of duties. Leaving a supervisor's office in a huff does not 
apply to the above descriptions of profound performance failure constituting II gross negligence. 11 

Second, the hearing officer found equally credible Appellant's account of Mr. McKibbin's 
involvement in use of the GPS the previous day. Appellant's testimony of his surprise, 
incredulity and anger at having been singled out for such a memo and asked to sign it without 
any prior discussion about whether its contents were accurate, is persuasive. 6 In addition, while 
the earlier written reprimand was apparently justified, this one clearly appeared unwarranted to 
Appellant. The perceived unfairness of the action was apparently compounded by Appellant's 
not knowing that such documentation was recently suggested as a new supervisory practice. 7 

When faced with the ultimatum of signing such a one-sided memo, he grew angry and upset 
enough to compel him to separate himself from the situation and walk away. 

In addition, while it is never accepfabfo fo- erigage in belligerent, insubordinate behavior 
toward a supervisor, and while Appellant's failure to respond to his supervisor and his comments 
were inappropriate, the severity of such an offense is mitigated by circumstances, such as the 
degree of an angry outburst, whether the offending party engages in such behavior in confidence, 
etc. The Agency's stated primary reason for considering this incident severe enough in itself to 
warrant a one-day suspension, :rather than a written reprimand, is that such behavior undermines 
authority in the eyes of others by setting a bad example, particularly when a supervisor engages 
in the behavior in question. 

This reasoning first presumes the event in question was witnessed. Yet there is no 
evidence in this case that any other employee witnessed the events surrounding the meeting of 
October 18, 2001. There is no evidence that Appellant's volume was elevated, orJy that he was 
"a bit flippant" and "belligerent" during the meeting. There is no evidence of what the actual 

6 Notably, while Mr. McKibbin apparently came in later than Appellant did on October 17, 200 I, he has never 
placed total responsibility for leaving the GPS unit out in the field on Mr. McKibbin. Instead, the evidence tends to 
suggest that Appellant has consistently assumed equal responsibility for the "misunderstanding." 

7 Mr. Conlan further eA11lained that he decided to give Appellant these written memoranda for signature because he 
had detected a "pattern of behavior" emerging in Appellant There is no clear evidence showing what that alleged 
pattern of behavior is. Appellant's prior evaluations have been consistently ''Exceeds Expectations." He has 01~e 
prior disciplinary action that is not substantially related to the nature of the present charges. Therefore, tl1e heanng 
officer has declined to consider Mr. Conlan's assertion of such a "pattern." 
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outlay of the office is, whether others were present and witnessed Appellant walking away from 
Mr. Conlan and Mr. Conlan going after him, or whether anyone at all witnessed or overheard 
their subsequent exchanges during which Appellant made the insubordinate statements in 
question. 

Finally, Appellant apologized, admitted to his own unprofessionalism and requested 
mediation with the Agency on better ways to communicate and discuss problems with his 
supervisor. He has done so not once, but several times. (See, Exhibits A, p. 7, and 8, p. 2.) 

The hearing officer does not mean to condone Appellants actions, or to absolve hiIIl of 
responsibility for his angry reaction of rude behavior and leaving the meeting. She simply 
contemplates that these numerous mitigating factors were apparently disregarded by the Agency 
in its characterization of the severity of the offense. 

3. Severity of the Discipline. 

The Agency witness responsible for determining the severity of discipline testified that it 
was the Appellant's insubordination as a supervisor as undermining Agency authority, combined 
with the consideration of a prior written reprimand, which prompted the determination to impose 
the next available step of a one-day suspension. CSR Rule 16-10 sets out the purpose of the 
disciplinary process: 

The purpose of discipline is to correct inappropriate behavior or performance. The 
type and severity of discipline depends on the gravity of the infraction. The degree 
of discipline shall be reasonably related to the seriousness of the offense and take 
into consideration the employee's pastrecoid The appoinfoig authority cir designee 
will impose the type and amount of discipline she/he believes is needed to correct 
the situation and achieve the desired behavior or performance. 

The disciplinary action taken must be consistent with this rule ... 

The degree of discipline must be within the range of reasonable alternatives available to a 
reasonable, prudent agency administrator. See, Adkins v. Div. of Youth Services, 720 P.2d 626 
(Colo. App. 1986. An examination of the reasonable relatedness of the degree of discipline 
chosen by the Agency first assumes that the Agency has shown, by a preponderance of the 
evidence, that the employee committed the actions it alleges constitute just cause for the 
discipline. See, Brunzetti, above. 

In this case, the Agency has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that 
Appellant engaged the following violations. First, he refused to comply with his supervisor's 
order to return to his office on October 18, 2001. Second, he failed to maintain a satisfactory 
working relationship with his supervisor in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 4) by growing 
belligerent during the meeting with his supervisor on October 18, 2001 and leaving before the 
meeting was through. Third, he failed to comply with the instructions of an authorized 
supervisor in violation of 16-51 A 10) by failing to provide the leave slips promptly upon his 
supervisor's request as directed under CSR Rule 11. 
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However, the Agency has failed to prove several of the violations/the Agency relied upon 
in support of its more serious charges, and has ignored mitigating evidence in that determination. 

First, the facts the Agency proved concerning Appellant's insubordination do not support 
its characterization as "gross negligence" as it is clearly defined in the above case law. 
Moreover, the Agency has not established the critical fact that the event was witnessed. Yet it 
presumes this fact as the primary basis for the severity of the discipline in this case. 

Second, the hearing officer has disregarded the incident involving the GPS unit. The 
Agency has further failed to establish the allegations set forth in the suspension letter, that the 
truck contained "valuable City property," and has otherwise failed to show what risk the truck 
was at by having been left unlocked. There is no way to determine the severity of the alleged 
misconduct, and therefore no way to determine whether Appellant engaged in the neglect of 
Agency equipment in violation of CSR Rule 16-61 A 8). · 

Further, the hearing officer is troubled that the Agency witnesses who were present at the 
predisciplinary meeting could not recall what had been discussed at the meeting. Yet Mr. 
Currier testified they considered the information discussed during the meeting upon deciding the 
severity of the discipline. · 

This dearth of evidentiary support in the record, primarily on the issue of the severity of 
Appellant's insubordination, raises serious doubts that the severity of the discipline remains 
within the range of reasonable alternatives. 

Finally, the hearing officer is not persuaded that by the Agency's reasoning that 
Appellant's one:.day suspension was justified as progressive disciplfoe by fiis J5tfor-written 
reprimand for sleeping on the job while on pain medication. The clear purpose of the 
progressive discipline scheme CSR Rule 16-20 is to correct undesirable behavior through 
increasingly severe discipline. The offense of sleeping on the job bears no relationship to the 
above offenses relating primarily to insubordination. Where such an isolated prior offense bears 
no relationship to a subsequent offense, the purpose of progress discipline to deter such 
continued behavior is not served. 

The record, the CSR Rules and persuasive case law do not supportthe Agency's own 
reasoning for the severity ofth~ chosen discipline on the critical points set forth above. In the 
absence of critical evidence to support that reasoning, and without some relationship with the 
substance of the prior disciplinary action, the Agency has not proven Appellant's discipline is 
reasonably related to the severity of the offense. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Agency has demonstrated by a preponderance of evidence that Appellant violated the 
following CSR Rules: 
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a) Refusing to comply with the orders of an authorized supervisor in violation of CSR Rule 
16-50 A 7); 

b) Failure to maintain satisfactory working relationships with co-workers in violation of CSR 
Rule 16-51 A 4); 

c) Failure to comply with the instructions of an authorized supervisor in violation of 16-51 A 
10). 

2. The Agency failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of evidence that Appellant violated the 
following CSR Rules: · 

a) Gross negligence or willful neglect of duty in vi.elation of CSR Rule 16-50 A. I); 

b) Neglect in Care or use of City and County property in violation of CSR Rule 16-51 A 8). 

3. Given the totality of the evidence, the Agency demonstrated just cause for disciplining 
Appellant. 

4. In light of insufficient evidence to support the charges forming the Agency's stated basis of 
the severity of the discipline, the Agency has not proven its one-day suspension of Appellant 
is reasonably related to the seriousness of the offenses. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Based orithe Firidingff and Conclusions· set rofth aoove; flie Agency>-s decision to · 
discipline Appellant is AFFIRMED. The severity of the discipline is MODIFIED as follows. 

Appellant's salary for the one-day suspension shall be reimbursed to Appellant. 

Appellant!s one-day suspension letter shall be removed from his file and replaced with a 
letter of written reprimand. The letter of written reprimand shall omit any and all reference to 
violations of CSR Rules 16-50 1) referencing "gross negligence," CSR Rule 16-51 A 8) 
concerning "neglect use and care of City and County property," and the incidents of October 17, 
2001 involving the GPS unit and valuable Agency property being left in the unlocked truck. 

This case is hereby DISMISSED WITII PREJUDICE. 

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2002. 
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Joqhna Lee Kaye 
Hearing Officer for the 
Career Service Board 


